
07/09/2019  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #19-0629 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #19-0629   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: July 9, 2019 
 
TITLE: Motion to Approve Contract for the SW 2nd Avenue Median Parking 

Project –– Continental Construction USA, LLC - $263,384.10 - 
(Commission District 4) 

 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve a contract, in substantially the form 
attached, for the SW 2nd Avenue Median Parking Project with Continental Construction 
USA, LLC, in the amount of $263,384.10.  
 
Background 
The City was contacted by local business owners from District 4 (SW 2nd Ave and SW 
30th St) for assistance in resolving the shortage of parking spaces and thereby meet 
their customers’ and employees’ parking needs.  
 
After working with consultants and business owners, Parking Services staff presented a 
design that will convert two existing sodded medians with no curbing into 36 angled 
parking spaces. The project will also include speed humps, cross walks, and landscaping 
improvements and a pave drain system to handle storm water drainage. 
 
On April 9, 2019, the Procurement Services Division issued Invitation to Bid No. 12278-
693. Eight bids were received on May 8, 2019, and the bids were reviewed for 
compliance with the solicitation specifications. The apparent low bidder, American 
Design Engineering Construction Inc., was deemed non-responsive due to failure to 
meet the requirements of the bid, including but not limited to, experience, and failure to 
provide necessary and critical information. The bid submitted by Continental 
Construction USA, LLC was reviewed for compliance with the specifications of the bid, 
and has been deemed the lowest cost, responsive, and responsible bidder 
recommended for award. All of the vendors that responded are either a Minority Owned 
Business Enterprise, Women Owned Business Enterprise, or a Small Business 
Enterprise. 
 
 
 



07/09/2019  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #19-0629 
 

 
Resource Impact 
There is a current fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $263,384.10.  These funds 
are available in the FY 2019 Operating Budget in the account listed below. 
 

Funds Available as of 6/12/19 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME   

(Program) 
CHARACTER CODE/ 
SUB-OBJECT NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET   

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE   
(Character) 

AMOUNT 

461-P12434.461-6599 
SW 2ND AVENUE 
MEDIAN PARKING 

CAPITAL OUTLAY / 
CONSTRUCTION 

$ 400,000.00  $ 338,504.00  $ 263,384.10  

    PURCHASE TOTAL ► $ 263,384.10  

 
Strategic Connections 
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within 
the Neighborhood Enhancement Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing: 

 Goal 5: Be a community of strong, beautiful, and healthy neighborhoods. 

 Objective 2: Enhance the beauty, aesthetics, and environmental quality of 
neighborhoods. 

 Initiative 4: Implement the finding from the Code Compliance Process 
Improvement. 

 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are 
Community. 
 
Attachments  
Exhibit 1 – Bid Tabulation  
Exhibit 2 – Contract 
Exhibit 3 – Solicitation  
 

 
Prepared by:  Shiau Ching Low, Transportation and Mobility 
  Maureen Lewis, Finance 
  Linda Blanco, Finance 
  
Department Director: Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility 
 Linda Short, Finance 


