
January 8, 2020 
 
Juan Jurado, President 
Continental Construction USA, LLC. 
95 Marrick Way, Suite 480 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
 
 
RE:  Invitation bid number 12278-693, Project number 12434, SW 2nd Ave 

Median Parking Project – Notice of Liquidated Damages.   
 
Mr. Jurado; 

According to Article 5 - Contract Time and Article 16 – Liquidated Damages, the contractor 
shall pay the City the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for each and every calendar 
day that the completion of the Work is delayed including all costs of engineering, 
architectural fees, and inspection and other costs incurred in administering the 
construction of the Project beyond the approved extension of time granted to the 
Contractor. 
 
Please be inform that with the extended approval time added from Change Order #1 and 
Change Order #2, the contract deadline of 119 calendar days from Notice to Proceed 
(September 11, 2019) is January 8, 2020.  
 
There will be a reduction of $500 per calendar days and other costs that occur as stated 
in Article 16 deduct from your next pay application starting from January 9, 2020. 
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Shiau Ching Low at (954) 828-
3779 (slow@fortlauderdale.gov). 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 

Shiau Ching Low 
Project Manager II     
        
Enclosed 
Pages Extract from contract. 
 
CC:   Jeff Davis, Parking Services Manager 

Bryan Greene, Assistant Parking Services Manager 

CAM #20-0461 
Exhibit 4 

Page 1 of 5

mailto:slow@fortlauderdale.gov
mailto:slow@fortlauderdale.gov


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A 
 

Extract pages from contract 

CAM #20-0461 
Exhibit 4 

Page 2 of 5



h. Contractor’s response to the City’s Invitation to Bid No., _12278-693____, dated 
_May 6, 2019___. 

 
i. Schedule of Values. 

 
j. Schedule of Completion. 

 
If during the performance of the Work, Contractor finds a conflict, error or discrepancy in the 
Contract Documents, Contractor shall so report to the Project Manager, in writing, at once 
and before proceeding with the Work affected shall obtain a written interpretation or 
clarification from the City. 
 
It is the intent of the specifications and plans to describe a complete Project to be constructed 
in accordance with the Contract Documents.  Any Work that may reasonably be inferred from 
the specifications or plans as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied 
whether or not it is specifically called for.  When words which have a well-known technical or 
trade meaning are used to describe Work, materials, or equipment, such works shall be 
interpreted in accordance with such meaning.  Reference to standard specifications, manuals 
or codes of any technical society, organization or associations, or to the code of any 
governmental authority whether such reference be specific or implied, shall mean the latest 
standard specification, manual or code in effect as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, 
except as may be otherwise specifically stated.  However, no provision of any referenced 
standard specification, manual or code (whether or not specifically incorporated by reference 
in the Contract Documents) shall change the duties and responsibilities of the City, the 
Contractor, or any of their agents or employees from those set forth in the Contract 
Documents. 
 
 

ARTICLE 5 – CONTRACT TIME 
 
5.1 The Contractor recognizes that TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE.  The Work shall 

commence within 30 calendar days of the date of the Notice to Proceed.  
 
5.2 The Work shall be Substantially Completed within 75 calendar days after the date 

when the Contract Time commences to run as provided in the Notice to Proceed. 
 
5.3 The Work shall be finally completed on the Final Completion Date and ready for final 

payment in accordance with this Agreement within 105 calendar days after the date 
when the Contract Time commences to run as provided in the Notice to Proceed. 

 
ARTICLE 6 – CONTRACT PRICE 

 
6.1 City shall pay Contractor for performance of the Work in accordance with Article 7, 

subject to additions and deletions by Change Order, as provided for in this Agreement. 
 
6.2  The parties expressly agree that the Contract Price, which shall not exceed the 

amount of $263,384.10, constitutes the total maximum compensation payable to 
Contractor for performing the Work, plus any Work done pursuant to a Change 
Order.  The Contract Price is in accordance with the line item unit prices listed in the 
Bid. Line items are based on a unit price cost multiplied by a defined quantity.  Any 

CAM #20-0461 
Exhibit 4 

Page 3 of 5



 Commission.  No financial or time claim for delay to the project resulting from the 
Change Order approval process outlined above under Section 14.6 will be allowed. 

 
ARTICLE 15 – CHANGE OF THE CONTRACT TIME 

 
15.1 The Contract Time may only be changed by a Change Order.  Any claim for an 

extension in the Contract Time shall be based on written notice delivered to the Project 
Manager within five (5) days of the occurrence of the event giving rise to the claim.  
Any change in the Contract Time resulting from any such claim shall be incorporated 
in a Change Order. 

 
15.2 The Contract Time will be extended in an amount equal to time lost due to delays 

beyond the control of the Contractor if a claim is made there for as provided in 
Paragraph 15.1.  Such delays shall include but not be limited to, acts or neglect by the 
City, or to fires, floods, labor disputes, epidemics, abnormal weather conditions, or 
acts of God. 

 
15.3 All time limits stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence.  The provisions of 

this Article 15 shall not exclude recovery for damages for delay by the Contractor. 
 
15.4 Delays caused by or resulting from entities, contractors or subcontractors who are not 

affiliated with the CONTRACTOR (non-affiliated Contractors) shall not give rise to a 
claim by the CONTRACTOR for damages for increases in material and/or labor costs. 
Such entities, contractors and subcontractors include, but are not limited to, the City's 
contractors and subcontractors, Florida Power and Light Company, AT&T and Florida 
East Coast Railway, LLC. 

 
15.5 Rights of Various Interests: Whenever work being done by City’s forces or by other 

contractors is contiguous to or within the limits of work covered by this Contract, the 
respective rights of the various interests involved shall be established by the Project 
Manager to secure the completion of the various portions of the work in general 
harmony. 

 
ARTICLE 16 – LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

 
16.1 Upon failure of the Contractor to complete the Work within the time specified for 

completion, the Contractor shall pay to the City the sum of Five Hundred Dollars 
($500.00) for each and every calendar day that the completion of the Work is delayed 
beyond the time specified in this Agreement for completion, as fixed and agreed 
liquidated damages and not as a penalty, so long as the delay is caused by the 
Contractor.  Should an act of God or the acts or omissions of the City, its agents or 
representatives, in derogation to the terms of this Agreement cause the delay, the 
Contractor shall not be responsible for the delay nor liquidated damages.  Liquidated 
damages are fixed and agreed upon between the Parties, recognizing the impossibility 
of precisely ascertaining the amount of damages that will be sustained by the City as a 
consequence of such delay and both parties desiring to obviate any question of 
dispute concerning the amount of damages and the cost and effect of the failure of the 
Contractor to complete the Work on time.  Liquidated damages shall apply separately 
to each portion of the Work for which a time of completion is given.  The City shall 
have the right to deduct from or retain any compensation which may be due or which 
may become due and payable to the Contractor the amount of liquidated damages, 

CAM #20-0461 
Exhibit 4 

Page 4 of 5



and if the amount retained by the City is insufficient to pay in full such liquidated 
damages, the Contractor shall pay all liquidated damages in full.  The Contractor shall 
be responsible for reimbursing the City, in addition to liquidated damages or other 
damages for delay, for all costs of engineering, architectural fees, and inspection and 
other costs incurred in administering the construction of the Project beyond the 
completion date specified or beyond an approved extension of time granted to the 
Contractor whichever is later. Delays caused by or resulting from entities, contractors 
or subcontractors who are not affiliated with the Contractor shall not give rise to a 
claim by Contractor for damages for increase in material and/or labor costs. Such 
entities, contractors and subcontractors include, but are not limited to, the City's 
contractors and subcontractors, Florida Power and Light Company, AT&T, and Florida 
East Coast Railway, LLC. 
 

16.2  No Extended Damages: For other and additional good and valuable  consideration the 
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Contractor covenants 
and agrees that in the event of any delay of construction or for any reason, allegation 
or claim, and notwithstanding the reason of the delay, reason, claim or allegation or 
who caused them or the construction delay or whether they were caused by the City, 
that there will be no entitlement to Contractor to or for any direct or indirect financial 
damages or losses for extended corporate overhead impact, extended project 
overhead impacts, project support services, mobilization or demobilization or by 
whatever other label or legal concept or theory and types of names or labels or basis 
such claims may have, or any business damages or losses of whatever type or nature, 
and Contractor hereby waives any right to make any such claim or claims. This 
provision will have application and effect when construction delays are anticipated and 
agreed upon by both the City and the Contractor.  

 
ARTICLE 17 – SUSPENSION OF WORK AND TERMINATION 

 
17.1 City May Suspend Work:  The City may, at any time and without cause, suspend the 

Work or any portion of the Work for a period of not more than ninety (90) days by 
notice in writing to the Contractor which shall fix the date on which Work shall be 
resumed.   The Contractor shall resume the Work on the date fixed.  The Contractor 
will be allowed an increase in the Contract Price or an extension of the Contract Time, 
or both, directly attributable to any suspension, if the Contractor makes a claim as 
provided in Articles 14 and 15. 

 
17.2 City’s Right to Terminate Contract:   The City may terminate this Agreement upon 

fifteen (15) calendar days’ written notice upon the occurrence of any one or more of 
the following events: 

 
17.2.1 If the Contractor commences a voluntary case or a petition is filed against the 

Contractor, under any chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, or if the Contractor 
takes any equivalent or similar action by filing a petition or otherwise under any 
other federal or state law in effect at such time relating to the bankruptcy or 
insolvency. 

 
17.2.2 If the Contractor makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors. 
 
17.2.3 If a trustee, receiver, custodian or agent of the Contractor is appointed under 

applicable law or under Contract, whose appointment or authority to take 

CAM #20-0461 
Exhibit 4 

Page 5 of 5


	Liquidated Damage Notification 1-8-20 draft
	Appendix
	Pages from SW 2nd Ave. Median Parking.12278



