
08/16/2022  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #22-0741 
 

                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #22-0741   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager 
 
DATE:  August 16, 2022 
 
TITLE: Motion Approving Agreement for the Rehabilitation of the SW 2nd Avenue 

Median Parking Modifications – GPE Engineering & General Contractor 
Corp. – $134,418.69 – (Commission District 4) 

 

 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends the City Commission approve an agreement, in substantially the form 
attached, with GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp. for the rework of the SW 2nd 
Avenue Median Parking Modifications in an amount not to exceed $134,418.69. 
 
Background 
The SW 2nd Avenue Median Parking Modifications project is located along SW 2nd Avenue 
between SW 30th Street and SW 32nd Street in the City of Fort Lauderdale.  In 2019, the 
City began a project to develop an existing roadway median into a parking area with 27 
parking spaces and raised crosswalks.  The project was substantially completed in 2020; 
however, it was never completed as the City terminated the agreement with Continental 
Construction USA LLC, the original contractor, for $263,384.10.  
 
The proposed agreement is to address the deficiencies and complete the project. The 
work to be accomplished under the proposed agreement includes, but is not limited to, 
demolition of an existing parking lot and construction of new parking spaces, sidewalk 
improvements, drainage improvements, and the installation of speed tables to 
accommodate traffic calming improvements along SW 2nd Avenue. 
 
On March 13, 2022, the Procurement Services Division issued an Invitation to Bid (ITB) 
No. 12656-1023.  During the bidding period no bids were submitted. Thus, the bid due 
date was extended. A total of two (2) firms responded on May 20, 2022. GPE Engineering 
& General Contractor Corp. met all of the solicitation requirements of the ITB and deemed 
the low, responsive, and responsible bidder. 
 
Resource Impact  
There will be a fiscal impact to the City in an amount not to exceed $134,418.69 for the 
agreement. Funds for proposed agreement are available in the FY 2022 Community 
Investment Plan in the account(s) listed below.  
 



08/16/2022  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #22-0741 
 

Funds available as of July 7, 2022 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME   

(Program) 

CHARACTER 
CODE/    SUB-

OBJECT NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET   

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE   
(Character) 

AMOUNT 

461-P12434.461-6599 
SW 2ND AVE 

MEDIAN 
PARKING 

CAPITAL OUTLAY / 
CONSTRUCTION 

$900,000  $600,309  $134,419  

    PURCHASE TOTAL ► $134,419  

 
Strategic Connections 
This item is a 2022 Top Commission Priority, advancing the Infrastructure and Resilience 
initiative. 

 
This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 Strategic Plan, specifically 
advancing: 

 The Infrastructure Focus Area 

 Goal 1:  Build a sustainable and resilient community 

 Objective 1: Proactively maintain our water, wastewater, stormwater, road, and 
bridge infrastructure 

 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready.  

 
Attachments  
Exhibit 1 – Solicitation  
Exhibit 2 – Bid Tabulation 
Exhibit 3 – Agreement  
 

 
Prepared by:   Kristin Thompson, Program Manager II, Transportation and 

Mobility      
   Erick Martinez, Procurement Specialist, Finance 
    Friseta Davis, Sr. Admin Assistant, Finance 
 
Department Directors: Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility   

  Susan Grant, Finance 


